509006785 02/03/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI798631

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest (Reel 056621, Frame 0077)		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK, a division of FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY	02/03/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	OUTBRAIN INC.
Street Address:	111 West 19th Street, 3rd Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10001

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9787788
Application Number:	17109857

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2636434 JM 56621/077
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joanna McCall
SIGNATURE:	/Joanna McCall/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2025

Total Attachments: 27

source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page1.tiff source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page2.tiff source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page3.tiff

PATENT 509006785 REEL: 070096 FRAME: 0310

source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page4.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page5.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page6.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page7.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page8.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page9.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page10.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page11.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page12.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page13.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page14.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page15.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page16.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page17.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page18.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page19.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page20.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page21.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page22.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page23.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page24.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page25.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page26.tiff
source=Activate - SVB IPSA Termination [Compiled]#page27.tiff

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of February 3, 2025, by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a division of FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank) ("Bank") in favor of OUTBRAIN INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2014, as supplemented by that certain First Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 27, 2016, and as further supplemented by that certain Second Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 9, 2016, and as further supplemented by that certain Third Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated April 24, 2020, and as further supplemented by that certain Fourth Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated June 21, 2021 (the "Agreement"), granting to Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Patents (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 21, 2014, at Reel 034315, Frame 0093, on February 1, 2016, at Reel 037662, Frame 0655, on August 10, 2016, at Reel 039645, Frame 0110, on April 27, 2020, at Reel 052498, Frame 0149, and on June 22, 2021, at Reel 056621, Frame 0077, and granting to Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the USPTO on November 21, 2014 at Reel 5405, Frame 0676, on August 10, 2016, at Reel 5852, Frame 0631, and on April 27, 2020, at Reel 6923, Frame 0882;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of Bank's security interests in and liens on the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto and those trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

 [Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY

y: Dylan Wong

Name: Dylan Wong Title: Director

SCHEDULE I

TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT – Initial IPSA

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Method for Extracting a Compact Representation of the Topical Content of an Electronic Text	US Patent No. 7,587,381	Granted
Systems and Methods for Identifying and Measuring Trends in Consumer Content Demand Within Vertically Associated Websites and Related Content	Non-Provisional 12/367,968	Awaiting next OA
Systems and Methods for Providing Targeted Content	Non-Provisional 12/647,304	Awaiting next OA
Systems and Methods for Curating Content	Non-Provisional 12/965,417	Awaiting next OA
Systems and Methods for Connecting Entities Through Content	Non-Provisional 12/965,427	Awaiting next OA
Systems and Methods for Presenting Content	Non-Provisional 12/965,440	Awaiting next OA
Systems and Methods for Rating Content	Non-Provisional 12/965,455	Awaiting next OA
Additional Systems and Methods for Curating Content	Non-Provisional 13/665,250	Awaiting next OA
System and Method for Providing Feed-Based Advertisements	Non-Provisional 13/676,471 PCT/US12/65711	Filed on 11-14-12
Yielding Content Recommendations based on Serving By Probabilistic Grade Proportions	Non-Provisional 13/956,865	Filed on 8-1-13
Normalizing Click Through Rates to Optimize Ranking of Content Recommendations	Non-Provisional 14/055,310	Filed on 10-16-13
System and Method for Ranking, Allocation and Pricing of Content Recommendations	Non-Provisional 14/055,291	Filed on 10-16-13

System and method for personalized content recommendations	Non-Provisional 14/146,279	Filed on 1-2-14
System and method of scalable collaborative filtering for content recommendations	Non-Provisional 14/193,900	Filed on 2-28-14
Personalized Content Recommendation Network	Provisional Application No. 61/954,928	Filed on 3-18-14
Recommendation Source-Related Activity Calculator	U.S. Application No. 14/266,171 Attorney Docket No. 26316.13	Filed on 4-30-14
Content Position Recommendations	U.S. Application No. 14/312,948 Attorney Docket No. 26136.34	Filed on 6-24-14
Content Title User Engagement Optimization	Attorney Docket No. 26136.43	Dan's Patent application draft in review by Inventors, Ronny and Avi.
Editorial recommendation system for optimized sharing of publisher content on multiple social network channels	Attorney Docket No. 26136.36	Avi revising initial draft based on feedback from Ronny.
System and method for organic content traffic optimization	Attorney Docket No. 26316.15	In review by Avi & Ronny
Organic algorithm CTR grading optimization	Attorney Docket No. 26316.16	In review by Avi & Ronny
Automatic Classification in Multiple Languages using a Word-based Dictionary	Attorney Docket No. 26316.19	In review by Avi & Ronny
Web Stemmer	Attorney Docket No. 26316.20	In review by Avi & Ronny

SCHEDULE I TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT First Supplement

Patents

Title	Application Number(s)	Filing Date	Patent Number(s)
Content Title User Engagement Optimization	U.S. Appl. No. 14/529,667 (26136-43)	10/31/2014	N/A
Display Screen or Portion thereof with Graphical User Interface	N/A	3/31/2015	US Design Patents D743,431 D743,989 D743,990 D743,991 D744,517 D745,032 D745,033 D745,034 D745,035.
Display Screen or Portion Thereof with Graphical User Interface	29/541,937 (26136-56) 29/541,940 (26136-57) 29/541,942 (26136-58) 29/541,943 (26136-59) 29/541,946 (26136-60) 29/541,950 (26136-61) 29/541,950 (26136-62) 29/541,951 (26136-63) 29/541,956 (26136-65) 29/541,957 (26136-66) 29/541,960 (26136-67) 29/541,960 (26136-67) 29/541,968 (26136-69) 29/541,979 (26136-70) 29/541,984 (26136-71) 29/541,984 (26136-72) 29/541,991 (26136-73)	10/9/2015	N/A
Inappropriate Content Filtering	U.S. Appl. No. 14/885,595 (26136-55)	10/16/2015	N/A
Computer-implemented Method and System for Assigning Yield and Revenue Values to Web Page Content in Real Time	U.S. Appl. No. 14/737,280	6/11/2015	N/A

Mobile Device Screen or Portion Thereof with a Graphical User Interface	29/548,888 (26136-74) 29/548,904 (26136-75) 29/548,907 (26136-76) 29/548,938 (26136-77) 29/548,945 (26136-78) 29/548,952 (26136-79)	12/1 7/20 15	N/A
Electronic Device Display or Portion Thereof with a Graphical User Interface	29/550,819 (26136-80)	1/7/2016	N/A
Provisioning Personalized Content Recommendations	14/657,457 (26136-45)	3/13/15	N/A

SCHEDULE I TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT Second Supplement

Patents

Title	Application Number(s)	Filing Date	Patent Number(s)
Device Display or Portion Thereof with a Graphical User Interface	29/554,194	2/9/16	N/A
Interactive Content Recommendation Assistant	62/301,265	2/29/16	N/A
Mobile Device Screen or Portion Thereof with a Graphical User Interface	EU 001446025	2/19/16	EU 001-446025
Collaborative Filtering of Content Recommendations	15/077,186	3/22/16	N/A
Electronic Device Display Or Portion Thereof With A Graphical User Interface	EU 001447353-1	3/31/16	EU 001447353-1
Device Display Or Portion Thereof With A Graphical User Interface	EU 001447361	3/31/16	EU 001447361
Computer-Implemented Method and System for Assigning Yield and Revenue Values to Web Page Content in Real Time	PCT/US16/28228	4/19/16	N/A
Systems and Methods for Presenting Content	15/170,229	6/1/16	N/A
User Activity Measurement Relating to a Recommendation Source	15/221,032	7/27/16	N/A

SCHEDULE I

TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT Third Supplement

Patents

Title	Application Number(s)	Filing Date	Patent Number(s)	Issue Date
	Number(s)		Number(s)	
DD OT HOLOUP TO				
PROVISIONING				
PERSONALIZED				
CONTENT	14/655 455	2/12/2015	10 1 65 0 60	10/05/0010
RECOMMENDATIONS	14/657,457	3/13/2015	10,165,069	12/25/2018
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH GRAPHICAL USER	00/500 404	0/01/0015	DE 40 401	11/15/0015
INTERFACE	29/522,494	3/31/2015	D743431	11/17/2015
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH GRAPHICAL USER	20/522 502	2/21/2015	D540000	11/04/0015
INTERFACE	29/522,500	3/31/2015	D743989	11/24/2015
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH GRAPHICAL USER	20/500 501	2/21/2215	D545000	10/0/0015
INTERFACE	29/522,501	3/31/2015	D745032	12/8/2015
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH GRAPHICAL USER	20/500 506	2/21/2015	D540000	11/04/0015
INTERFACE	29/522,506	3/31/2015	D743990	11/24/2015
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH GRAPHICAL USER	20/520 511	0/01/0015	D545000	10/0/0015
INTERFACE	29/522,511	3/31/2015	D745033	12/8/2015
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH GRAPHICAL USER	20/522 515	2/21/2015	D#45024	10/0/0015
INTERFACE	29/522,515	3/31/2015	D745034	12/8/2015
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH GRAPHICAL USER	20/522 517	2/21/0015	D745025	10/0/2015
INTERFACE	29/522,517	3/31/2015	D745035	12/8/2015
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF WITH GRAPHICAL USER				
	20/522 510	2/21/2015	D744617	10/1/0015
INTERFACE	29/522,519	3/31/2015	D744517	12/1/2015

Title	Application Number(s)	Filing Date	Patent Number(s)	Issue Date
	11thiber(s)		214111501(3)	
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH GRAPHICAL USER				
INTERFACE	29/522,526	3/31/2015	D743991	11/24/2015
DEVICE DISPLAY OR	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH A MESSAGING				
GRAPHICAL USER				
INTERFACE	29/582,646	10/28/2016	D832,291	10/30/2018
DEVICE DISPLAY OR	*		*	
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH A MESSAGING				
GRAPHICAL USER	EU			
INTERFACE	001454078	11/3/2016	001454078	11/3/2016
ELECTRONIC DEVICE				
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH A GRAPHICAL				
USER INTERFACE	29/625,166	11/7/2017	D850,466	6/4/2019
ELECTRONIC DEVICE				
DISPLAY OR PORTION				
THEREOF WITH				
ANIMATED GRAPHICAL				
USER INTERFACE	29/626,621	11/17/2017	D851,674	6/18/2019
USER LIFETIME				
REVENUE ALLOCATION				
ASSOCIATED WITH				
PROVISIONED CONTENT				
RECOMMENDATIONS	16/169,562	10/24/2018		
ELECTRONIC DEVICE				
DISPLAY SCREEN OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH A GRAPHICAL	EU			
USER INTERFACE	005254174	5/1/2018	005254174	5/1/2018
ELECTRONIC DEVICE				
DISPLAY OR PORTION				
THEREOF WITH				
ANIMATED GRAPHICAL	EU			
USER INTERFACE	005269222	5/15/2018	005269222	5/15/2018

Title	Application Number(s)	Filing Date	Patent Number(s)	Issue Date
	1vumber(s)		rvamber(s)	
PROVISIONING				
PERSONALIZED				
CONTENT				
RECOMMENDATIONS	16/119,262	8/31/2018		
MOBILE DEVICE	397			
DISPLAY OR PORTION				
THEREOF WITH A				
GRAPHICAL USER				
INTERFACE	29/667,883	10/25/2018	D871,436	12/31/2019
ELECTRONIC DEVICE				
DISPLAY OR PORTION				
THEREOF WITH AN				
ANIMATED GRAPHICAL				
USER INTERFACE	29/690,022	5/3/2019		
DEVICE DISPLAY OR				
PORTION THEREOF				
WITH A GRAPHICAL	EU			
USER INTERFACE	006396685	4/25/2019	006396685	4/25/2019
ELECTRONIC DEVICE				
DISPLAY OR PORTION				
THEREOF WITH AN				
ANIMATED GRAPHICAL				
USER INTERFACE	29/693,057	5/30/2019		
ELECTRONIC DEVICE				
DISPLAY OR PORTION				
THEREOF WITH AN				
ANIMATED GRAPHICAL	EU			
USER INTERFACE	006813838	9/4/2019	006813838	9/4/2019
ELECTRONIC DEVICE				
DISPLAY OR PORTION				
THEREOF WITH AN				
ANIMATED GRAPHICAL				
USER INTERFACE	29/692,251	5/23/2019		
ELECTRONIC DEVICE				
DISPLAY OR PORTION				
THEREOF WITH AN				
ANIMATED GRAPHICAL	EU			
USER INTERFACE	007082680	10/23/2019	007082680	10/23/2019

SCHEDULE I

TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT Fourth Supplement

Patents

Title	Application Number(s)	Filing Date	Patent Number(s)	Issue Date
USER ACTIVITY				
MEASUREMENT				
RELATING TO A				
RECOMMENDATION				
SOURCE	15/221,032	7/27/16	9,787,788	10/10/17
PROVISIONING				
SERENDIPITOUS				
CONTENT				
RECOMMENDATIONS IN				
A TARGETED CONTENT				
ZONE	17/109,857	12/2/20	N/A	N/A

SCHEDULE II TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT Initial IPSA

Trademarks

	Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	Reg. No.	International Class(es)
1.	OUTBRAIN	Argentina	Registered	3087666	2521988	9
2.	OUTBRAIN	Argentina	Registered	3087667	2521989	35
3.	OUTBRAIN	Australia	Registered	1459321	1459321	9, 35
4.	OUTBRAIN	Brazil	Registered	831116641	831116641	9
5.	OUTBRAIN	Brazil	Registered	831029811	831029811	35
6.	OUTBRAIN	Brazil	Registered	831116633	831116633	35
7.	OUTBRAIN	Canada	Registered	1528118	TMA883849	
8.	OUTBRAIN	China	Registered	9474168	9474168	9
9.	OUTBRAIN	China	Registered	10221726	10221726	9
10.	OUTBRAIN	China	Pending	9474167		35
11.	OUTBRAIN	China	Registered	9474161	9474161	35
12.	OUTBRAIN	Costa Rica	Registered	2011012378	218873	35
13.	OUTBRAIN	Costa Rica	Registered	2011007934	217902	9, 35
14.	OUTBRAIN	European Community	Registered	10197812	10197812	9, 35, 42
15.	OUTBRAIN	Hong Kong	Registered	301919025	301919025	9, 35
16.	OUTBRAIN	India	Pending	2144776	**************************************	9
17.	OUTBRAIN	India	Pending	2144775	-	35
18.	OUTBRAIN	India	Pending	2144777	V.40.	35
19.	OUTBRAIN	Japan	Registered	331602011	555557	9, 35
20.	OUTBRAIN	Mexico	Registered	1178692	1259647	9
21.	OUTBRAIN	Mexico	Registered	1178685	1259646	35
22.	OUTBRAIN	Mexico	Registered	1178689	1261913	35
23.	OUTBRAIN	Singapore	Registered	T1106400Z	T1106400Z	9, 35
24.	OUTBRAIN	So. Korea	Registered	4520110002052	450042963	9, 35
25.	OUTBRAIN	South Africa	Registered	201128578	201128578	9
26.	OUTBRAIN	South Africa	Registered	201128579	201128579	35
27.	OUTBRAIN	U.S.	Registered	85317579	4070711	9
28.	OUTBRAIN	U.S.	Registered	85179286	4287469	35
29.	OUTBRAIN	U.S.	Registered	85317587	4287520	35

	Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	Reg. No.	International Class(es)
30.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Argentina	Pending	3346869	V V **********************************	9
31.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Argentina	Pending	3346870		35
2.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Australia	Pending	1641205		9, 35
3.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Brazil	Pending	908137567		9
4.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Brazil	Pending	908137648	×1 11	35
5.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Canada	Pending	1689803	1	****
6.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	China	Pending	15172027		9
7.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	China	Pending	TBA		35
в.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face: Design	Costa Rica	Pending	2014007075		9, 35
9.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	European Community	Pending	013175773		9, 35
0.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Hong Kong	Pending	303102957		9, 35
1.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	India	Pending	2794731		9, 35
2.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Japan	Pending	691492014		9, 35
3.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Mexico	Pending	15171098		9
1.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Mexico	Pending	15171097		35
5.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	Singapore	Pending	T1413030E		9, 35
5.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	So. Korea	Pending	4520140006471		9, 35
7.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	South Africa	Pending	201421733		9
3.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	South Africa	Pending	201421734		35
€.	OUTBRAIN & Amelia Face Design	u.s.	Pending	86256859		9, 35

	Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	Reg. No.	International Class(es)
50.	Amelia Face Design	Argentina	Pending	3346871		9
51.	Amelia Face Design	Argentina	Pending	3346872		35
52.	Amelia Face Design	Australia	Pending	1641207		9, 35
53.	Amelia Face Design	Brazil	Pending	908137680		9
54.	Amelia Face Design	Brazil	Pending	908137761		35
55.	Amelia Face Design	Canada	Pending	1689804		***************************************
56.	Amelia Face Design	China	Pending	15172025		9
57.	Amelia Face Design	China	Pending	ТВА		35
58.	Amelia Face Design	Costa Rica	Pending	2014007074		9, 35
59.	Amelia Face Design	European Community	Pending	013175823		9, 35
60.	Amelia Face Design	Hong Kong	Pending	303102948		9, 35
61.	Amelia Face Design	India	Pending	2794732		9, 35
62.	Amelia Face Design	Japan	Pending	691482014		9, 35
63.	Amelia Face Design	Mexico	Pending	1517096	B. 5000 A. A.R.	9
64.	Amelia Face Design	Mexico	Pending	1517095		35
65.	Amelia Face Design	Singapore	Pending	T1413031C		9, 35
66.	Amelia Face Design	So. Korea	Pending	4520140006472		9, 35
67.	Amelia Face Design	South Africa	Pending	201421736		9
68.	Amelia Face Design	South Africa	Pending	201421737		35
69.	Amelia Face Design	U.S.	Pending	86256857	-	9, 35

SCHEDULE II

TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT Second Supplement

Trademarks

Mark	Mark Filing Date		Registration No.
NO CANNES DO	May 20, 2016	87045380	Filed; Pending
YOU ARE WHAT YOU RECOMMEND*	June 2, 2015	86649618	Filed; Pending

^{*} Also filed in Argentina, Australia, Brazil, Canada, China, Costa Rica, European Community, Hong Kong, India, Israel, Japan, Mexico, New Zealand, Singapore, So. Korea, South Africa

SCHEDULE II TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT Third Supplement

Trademarks

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
Amelia Face Logo	China	Registered	15172024	18-Aug- 2014	15172024	07-Oct- 2015	35
Amelia Face Logo	China	Registered	17237263	18-Jun- 2015	17237263	28- Aug- 2016	42
Amelia Face Logo 👨	Israel	Registered	271121	30-Dec- 2014	271121	02-Jan- 2017	9, 35
OUTBRAIN	China	Registered	9474168	17-May- 2011	9474168	14- Aug- 2012	35
OUTBRAIN	Israel	Registered	271120	30-Dec- 2014	271120	05- May- 2016	9, 35
OUTBRAIN in Hebrew אאוטבריין	Israel	Registered	281193	23-Dec- 2015	281193	04-Sep- 2018	9, 35
OUTBRAIN with Amelia Face Logo	China	Registered	15172026	18-Aug- 2014	15172026	07-Oct- 2015	35
OUTBRAIN with Amelia Face Logo	China	Registered	17237261	18-Jun- 2015	17237261	28- Aug- 2016	42
OUTBRAIN with Amelia Face Logo	Israel	Registered	271119	30-Dec- 2014	271119	02-Jan- 2017	9, 35
RECOMMENDED BY with Amelia Face Logo Recommended by	Australia	Registered	1658565	15-Nov- 2014	1658565	12-Jun- 2015	9, 35
RECOMMENDED BY with Amelia Face Logo Recommended by	China	Registered	16935305	13-May- 2015	16935305	14-Jul- 2016	35
RECOMMENDED BY with Amelia Face Logo Recommended by	China	Registered	16935305	13-May- 2015	16935305	14-Jul- 2016	35

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
RECOMMENDED BY with Amelia Face Logo Recommended by	China	Registered	19454817	29-Mar- 2016	19454817	07- May- 2017	42
RECOMMENDED BY with Amelia Face Logo Recommended by	India	Registered	2843636	17-Nov- 2014	2843636	23-Oct- 2017	9, 35
RECOMMENDED BY with Amelia Face Logo Recommended by	Israel	Registered	271118	30-Dec- 2014	271118	02-Jan- 2017	9, 35
RECOMMENDED BY with Amelia Face Logo Recommended by	Japan	Registered	201496872	17-Nov- 2014	5783217	31-Jul- 2015	9, 35
RECOMMENDED BY with Amelia Face Logo Recommended by	Mexico	Registered	1549553	14-Nov- 2014	1521704	12- Mar- 2015	9
RECOMMENDED BY with Amelia Face Logo Recommended by	Mexico	Registered	1549556	14-Nov- 2014	1530070	16-Apr- 2015	35
RECOMMENDED BY with Amelia Face Logo Recommended by	Singapore	Registered	402015007 83U	18-Nov- 2014	4020150078 3U	04-Jun- 2015	9, 35
SPHERE	U.S.	Pending	87794424	14-Feb- 2018			9, 35
SPHERE & Design	U.S.	Pending	87797955	14-Feb- 2018			9, 35
SPHERE BY OUTBRAIN & Design	U.S.	Pending	87797958	14-Feb- 2018			9, 35

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
SPHERE BY OUTBRAIN & Design	European Union	Registered	017967770	12-Oct- 2018	017967770	26-Feb- 2018	9, 35
Caphera by Ourbrain							
SPHERE BY OUTBRAIN & Design	Japan	Pending	2018- 128510	15-Oct- 2018			9, 35
Sphere by Outlean							
SPHERE BY OUTBRAIN & Design	U.S.	Pending	88076720	13-Aug- 2018			9, 35
YOU ARE WHAT	Argentina	Registered	3461867	02-Dec-	2853019	25-	9
YOU RECOMMEND	rugenmu	registered	3101007	2015	2033013	Nov- 2016	
YOU ARE WHAT YOU RECOMMEND	Argentina	Registered	3461868	02-Dec- 2015	2853020	25- Nov- 2016	35
YOU ARE WHAT YOU RECOMMEND	Australia	Registered	1706323	09-Jul- 2015	1706323	15-Jan- 2016	9, 35
YOU ARE WHAT YOU RECOMMEND	Brazil	Registered	910355304	02-Dec- 2015	910355304	14-Feb- 2018	9
YOU ARE WHAT YOU RECOMMEND	Brazil	Registered	910355363	02-Dec- 2015	910355363	14-Feb- 2018	35
YOU ARE WHAT YOU RECOMMEND	Costa Rica	Registered	201500115 98	02-Dec- 2015	251839	29-Apr- 2016	9, 35
YOU ARE WHAT YOU RECOMMEND	European Union	Registered	14349005	09-Jul- 2015	14349005	03- Nov- 2015	9, 35, 42
YOU ARE WHAT YOU RECOMMEND	Hong Kong	Registered	303468204	09-Jul- 2015	303468204	18-Feb- 2016	9, 35
YOU ARE WHAT YOU RECOMMEND	India	Registered	3112931	02-Dec- 2015	3112931	15- Dec- 2017	9, 35

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg.	Class
			200120	02.5	200 120	Date	
YOU ARE WHAT	Israel	Registered	280438	02-Dec-	280438	09-Apr-	9, 35
YOU RECOMMEND				2015		2018	
YOU ARE WHAT	Japan	Registered	118578201	02-Dec-	5863021	01-Jul-	9, 35
YOU RECOMMEND	Japan	Registered	5	2015	3803021	2016	9, 33
YOU ARE WHAT	Mexico	Registered	1635199	20-Jul-	1597564	19-	9
YOU		2005.000	1022173	2015	1031001	Dec-	
RECOMMEND						2015	
YOU ARE WHAT	Mexico	Registered	1635200	20-Jul-	1663871	12-	35
YOU RECOMMEND		_		2015		Aug-	
						2016	
YOU ARE WHAT	New Zealand	Registered	1023064	10-Jul-	1023064	12-Jan-	9, 35
YOU				2015		2016	
RECOMMEND							
YOU ARE WHAT	Singapore	Registered	402015211	02-Dec-	4020152115	01-Jun-	9, 35
YOU RECOMMEND			59X	2015	9X	2016	
YOU ARE WHAT	So. Korea	Registered	452015001	02-Dec-	4569325	11-	9, 35
YOU			1033	2015		Nov-	
RECOMMEND YOU ARE WHAT	South Africa	Damietarad	201534740	02-Dec-	201534740	2016 31-	9
YOU YOU	Soun Anica	Kegistered	201334740	2015	201334740	May-	, ,
RECOMMEND				2013		2018	
YOU ARE WHAT	South Africa	Registered	201534741	02-Dec-	201534741	31-	35
YOU	(00° 00° 00° 00° 00° 00° 00° 00° 00° 00°			2015		May-	
RECOMMEND						2018	
L Design	European	Registered	014522031	28-Aug-	014522031	04-	9, 16,
	Union			2015		May-	35, 38,
						2016	41, 42,
	Base of						45
	IR No						
	1318200						
L Design	Switzerland	Registered			1318200	24-Feb-	9, 16,
	Designation					2016	35, 38,
U	IR No						41, 42, 45
	1318200						43
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base: EU						
	Designations:						
	Ŭ.S.,						
	Switzerland,						
	Turkey						

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
L Design	Turkey Designation IR No 1318200 Int'1 Reg (Madrid) Base: EU Designations: U.S., Switzerland, Turkey	Registered			1318200	24-Feb- 2016	9, 16, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45
L Design	U.S. Designation IR No 1318200 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: EU Designations: U.S., Switzerland, Turkey	Registered	79195803	24-Feb- 2016	5488605	12-Jun- 2018	9, 16, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45
L LIGATUS & Design	European Union Base of IR No 1316654	Registered	014522049	28-Aug- 2015	014522049	13-Apr- 2017	9, 16, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45
L LIGATUS & Design LIGATUS	Switzerland Designation IR No 1316654 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: EU Designations: U.S., Switzerland, Turkey				1316654	24-Feb- 2016	9, 16, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
L LIGATUS &	Turkey	Registered			1316654	24-Feb-	9, 16,
Design	Designation					2016	35, 38,
1 LIGATUS							41, 42,
	IR No						45
	1316654						
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base: EU						
	Designations:						
	U.S.,						
	Switzerland,						
	Turkey						
L LIGATUS &	U.S.	Registered	79195107	24-Feb-	5298720	03-Oct-	9, 16,
Design	Designation			2016		2017	35, 38,
(LIGATUS							41, 42,
	IR No						45
	1316654						
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base: EU						
	Designations: U.S.,						
	Switzerland						
	Turkey						
LIGATUS	Canada	Allowed	1759391	14-Dec-			09 16
LIGATOS	Canada	Anowed	1/39391	2015			35 36
				2013			38 42
LIGATUS	Germany	Registered	305084291	15-Feb-	30508429	21-Apr-	9, 16,
Libilios	Jerman,	registeres	30300 1231	2005	30300123	2005	35, 36,
				2005		2000	38, 42
LIGATUS	European	Registered	004829396	28-Dec-	004829396	05-Apr-	9, 16,
	Union			2005		2007	35, 36,
							38, 42
	Base of IR						->
	No						
	1225159						

Mark	Country	Status	App No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
LIGATUS	Switzerland	Registered			1225159	03-Jul- 2014	9, 16,
	Designation					2014	35, 36, 38, 42
	IR No						
	1225159 Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base: EU Designations:						
	U.S.,						
	Switzerland, Turkey						
LIGATUS	Turkey	Registered			1225159	03-Jul-	9, 16,
	Designation					2014	35, 36,
							38, 42
	IR No						30, 12
	1225159						
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base: EU						
	Designations:						
	U.S.,						
	Switzerland,						
	Turkey						
LIGATUS	U.S.	Registered	79178257	23-Oct- 2015`	5202120	16- May-	9, 16,
						2017	
	Designation						35, 36,
							38, 42
	IR No						
	1225159						
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base: EU						
	Designations:						
1		ı İ		1			

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
	U.S.,	1					•
	Switzerland,						
	Turkey					L	
LIGATUS & Design	Germany	Registered	305640747	31-Oct- 2005	30564074	30- Mar- 2006	9, 16,
் Ligatus	Base of IR No 1239745						35, 36, 38, 42
LIGATUS & Design	European	Registered			1239745	03-Jul- 2014	9, 16,
(Ligatus	Union Designation IR No					2014	35, 36, 38, 42
	1239745						
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base:						
	Germany						
	Designations:						
	EU, U.S.,						
	Switzerland,						
	Turkey						
LIGATUS & Design	Switzerland	Registered			1239745	03-Jul-	9, 16,
لLigatus	Designation					2014	35, 36, 38, 42
	IR No 1239745						
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base:						
	Germany						
	Designations:						
	EU, U.S.,						
I	I					I	I

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
	Switzerland,	•				1	•
	Turkey						
LIGATUS & Design	Turkey	Registered			1239745	03-Jul-	9, 16,
C ₁Ligatus	Designation					2014	35, 36, 38, 42
	IR No 1239745						
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base:						
	Germany						
	Designations:						
	EU, U.S.,						
	Switzerland,						
	Turkey						
LIGATUS & Design	U.S.	Registered	79178993	23-Oct- 2015`	5202125	16- May-	9, 16,
்பligatus	Designation					2017	35, 36, 38, 42
	IR No 1239745						
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base:						
	Germany						
	Designations:						
	EU, U.S.,						
	Switzerland,						
	Turkey						
LIGATUS DIRECTADS	Germany	Registered	307569004	30-Aug- 2007	30756900	28- Nov- 2007	9, 35,
						2007	38, 42,

Base of IR No 1241574 LIGATUS DIRECTADS Union Designation IR No 1241574 Int'1 Reg (Madrid) Base: Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Turkey LIGATUS Designation IR No IR No IR No IR No	1241574	03-Jul- 2014	9, 35, 35, 38, 42, 45
LIGATUS DIRECTADS European Union Designation IR No 1241574 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Turkey Registered Designation	1241574	2014	35, 38,
LIGATUS DIRECTADS European Union Designation IR No 1241574 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Turkey Registered Union Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Designation	1241574	2014	35, 38,
DIRECTADS Union Designation IR No 1241574 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Turkey Registered Designation	1241574	2014	35, 38,
Union Designation IR No 1241574 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Turkey Registered Designation			
IR No 1241574 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Turkey Registered Designation			42, 45
1241574 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Turkey Registered Designation			
Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Turkey Registered Designation			
(Madrid) Base: Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Turkey Registered Designation			
Base: Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Designation Registered Designation			
Germany Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Turkey Designation Designation			
Designations: EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Designation Designation			
EU, Turkey LIGATUS DIRECTADS Designation EU, Turkey Registered Designation			
LIGATUS Turkey Registered DIRECTADS Designation			
DIRECTADS Designation			
Designation	1241574	03-Jul- 2014	9, 35,
IR No		2014	35, 38,
IR No			42, 45
1241574			
Int'l Reg			
(Madrid)			
Base:			
Germany			
Designations:			
EU, Turkey			
REVENEE Germany Registered 302017025 09-Oct- 4490 2017	3020170254 49	19-Oct- 2017	9, 16,
	72	2017	35, 38,
Base of			41, 42,
IR No			45

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
	1419867						
REVENEE	European	Registered			1419867	05-Apr-	9, 16,
	Union					2018	35, 38,
	Designation						41, 42,
							45
	IR No						
	1419867						
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base:						
	Germany						
	Designations:						
	EU, UK,						
	U.S.,						
	Switzerland						
REVENEE	Switzerland	Registered			1419867	05-Apr- 2018	9, 16,
	Designation					2010	35, 38,
							41, 42,
	IR No						45
	1419867						
	Int'l Reg						
	(Madrid)						
	Base:						
	Germany						
	Designations:						
	EU, UK,						
	U.S.,						
	Switzerland						

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
REVENEE	UK Designation IR No	Registered	Gerphilit (Assessment)		1419867	05-Apr- 2018	9, 16, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45
	1419867 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: Germany Designations: EU, UK, U.S., Switzerland						
VEESEO	European Union Base of IR No 1231702	Registered	009192428	07-Jun- 2010	009192428	02- Nov- 2010	9, 35, 42, 45
VEESEO	Switzerland Designation IR No. 1231702 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: EU Designations: U.S., Switzerland				1231702	22-Oct- 2014	9, 35, 42, 45
VEESEO	U.S. Designation IR No. 1231702 Int'l Reg (Madrid) Base: EU Designations: U.S., Switzerland	Registered	79158675	22-Oct- 2014	4961942	24- May- 2016	9, 35, 42, 45
VSEO	European Union	Registered	009192436	07-Jun- 2010	009192436	02- Nov- 2010	9, 35, 42, 45

RECORDED: 02/03/2025